

STATE OF MINNESOTA
SUPREME COURT
NO. A18-0398



Firefighters Union Local 4725 and
Mark Turner, Its President,

Respondents,

vs.

City of Brainerd,

Appellant.

BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF RESPONDENTS

MEYER NJUS TANICK, PA

Marshall H. Tanick (ID # 0108303)
Teresa J. Ayling (ID # 0157478)
330 Second Avenue South
Suite 350
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Telephone: (612) 341-2181
Facsimile: (612) 337-5894
Email: mtanick@meyernjus.com
Email: tayling@meyernjus.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
FIREFIGHTERS UNION
LOCAL 4725 AND MARK
TURNER, ITS PRESIDENT**

EVERETT & VANDERWIEL, PLLP

Pamela L. VanderWiel (ID #305960)
Anna L. Yunker (ID # 392551)
2930 146th Street West, Suite 115
Rosemount, MN 55068
Telephone: (651) 209-9692
Email: Pam@e-vlaw.com
Email: anna@e-vlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
CITY OF BRAINERD**

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

CHESTNUT CAMBRONNE PA

Cort C. Holten (#46826)
Jeffrey D. Bores (ID #227699)
17 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2024
(612) 339-7300
Fax (612)336-2940

**ATTORNEYS FOR MOVANT
MINNESOTA POLICE AND PEACE
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION LEGAL
DEFENSE FUND**

MILLER O'BRIEN JENSEN, PA

M. William O'Brien (ID #130229)
Timothy J. Louris (ID #391244)
Emily L. Marshall (#396597)
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 333-5831
Fax: (612) 342-2613
Email: tlouris@mojlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI:
AMALGATED TRANSIT UNION,
LOCAL 1005
INT'L BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL
WORKERS, LOCAL 160
INT'L BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL
WORKERS, LOCAL 949
INT'L UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,
LOCAL 49
INT'L UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,
LOCAL 70**

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES

Susan L. Naughton (ID #0259743)
145 University Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
Telephone: (651) 281-1232
Email: snaughton@lmc.org

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. THE PARTIES	4
B. THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.....	4
C. THE CURTAILMENT CONCEPT.....	6
D. PUBLIC OPPOSITION.....	7
E. DUBIOUS DATA	9
F. THE ENSUING LAWSUIT.....	11
G. THE RULINGS BELOW	12
1. <i>The Trial Court</i>	12
2. <i>The Appellate Court Proceeding</i>	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. ELIMINATING THE ‘PAID’ FULL TIME UNION POSITIONS VIOLATED PELRA.....	16
A. “INTERFERING” WITH EMPLOYEES AND THEIR UNION.....	16
B. NO “INHERENT RIGHT” TO TERMINATE THE UNION CONTRACT	18

II. THE CITY DISTORTS ITS DECISION DECIMATING THE UNION	21
A. THE “RESTRUCTURE” IS A EUPHEMISM FOR UNION BUSTING	21
B. THE CLAIMED COST SAVINGS IS A SHIBBOLETH	23
III. THE CITY’S “INHERENT” MANAGERIAL CLAIM IS WRONG	24
A. THE CITY LACKS “INHERENT AUTHORITY” TO ABROGATE THE CONTRACT.....	24
B. THE CASE LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT THE CITY’S POSITION	29
IV. “PUBLIC POLICY” SUPPORTS THE UNION HERE.....	34
A. THE “PUBLIC” IS ILL-SERVED BY ABROGATING THE UNION CONTRACT	34
B. THE BRAINERD TREND SHOULD NOT BE PERPETUATED.....	37
V. THE CITY’S UNTIMELINESS ARGUMENT WAS NOT PRESERVED	39
VI. THE AMICUS POSITION IS UNTENABLE, TOO.....	43
VII. IF REVERSED, REMAND IS APPROPRIATE	487
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Am. Family Ins. Grp. v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....	26, 27
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 380 U.S. 300, 85 S. Ct. 955, 13 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1965).....	33
<i>Arrowhead Pub. Serv. Union v. City of Duluth</i> , 336 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. 1983).....	28, 31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009).....	41
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007).....	41
<i>Binkley v. Allina Health Sys.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2016).....	27, 36
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Ames & Fischer Co. II, LLP</i> , 724 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	45
<i>City of W. St. Paul v. Kregel</i> , 768 N.W.2d 352 (Minn. 2009).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Commerce Bank v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 870 N.W.2d 770 (Minn. 2015).....	16
<i>Costilla v. State</i> , 571 N.W.2d 587 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	39
<i>Crum v. Anchor Cas. Co.</i> , 264 Minn. 378, 119 N.W.2d 703 (1963).....	42
<i>Dietz v. Dodge Cty.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1992).....	43, 44

<i>Eclipse Architectural Grp., Inc. v. Lam,</i> 814 N.W.2d 692 (Minn. 2012).....	25
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prod. Corp. v. N. L. R. B.,</i> 379 U.S. 203, 85 S. Ct. 398, 13 L. Ed. 2d 233 (1964).....	19
<i>Firoved v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 277 Minn. 278, 152 N.W.2d 364 (1967).....	43
<i>Foley Educ. Ass'n v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 51,</i> 353 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. 1984).....	1, 18, 19, 20
<i>Gallagher v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 364 N.W.2d 467 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	28
<i>Gen. Drivers Union Local 346 v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 704, Proctor Sch. Bd.,</i> 283 N.W.2d 524 (Minn. 1979).....	1, 18, 19, 20, 33, 34
<i>Genin v. 1996 Mercury Marquis, VIN No. 2MEBP95F9CX644211, License No. MN 225 NSG, 622 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. 2001).....</i>	27, 36
<i>Helvetia Copper Co. v. Hart-Parr Co.,</i> 137 Minn. 321, 163 N.W. 665 (1917).....	46
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 88, New Ulm v. Sch. Serv. Employees Union Local 284,</i> 503 N.W.2d 104 (Minn. 1993).....	20, 32, 33, 42
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 88, New Ulm, Minn. v. Sch. Serv. Employees Union Local 284,</i> 490 N.W.2d 431 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	1, 21
<i>Krause v. City of Elk River,</i> No. A14-1575, 2015 WL 3823093 (Minn. Ct. App. June 22, 2015).....	45
<i>Laase v. 2007 Chevrolet Tahoe,</i> 776 N.W.2d 431 (Minn. 2009).....	27, 36
<i>Laird v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 317, Deer River, Minn.,</i> 346 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. 1984).....	31
<i>McDonough v. City of Rosemount,</i> 503 N.W.2d 493 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	45
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 460 U.S. 693, 103 S. Ct. 1467, 75 L. Ed. 2d 387 (1983).....	33

<i>Minneapolis Ass'n of Administrators & Consultants v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 311 N.W.2d 474 (Minn. 1981).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Minneapolis Fed'n of Teachers Local 59 v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 258 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. 1977).....	31
<i>Modrow v. JP Foodservice, Inc.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. 2003).....	16
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Westrum</i> , 753 F. App'x 421 (8th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Schmidt v. Apple Valley Health Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 349 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	46
<i>St. Paul Fire Fighters, Local 21 v. City of St. Paul</i> , 336 N.W.2d 301 (Minn. 1983).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Quiring v. Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 173, Mountain Lake, Minn.</i> , 623 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988).....	39
<i>Tischer v. Hous. & Redevelopment Auth. of Cambridge</i> , 693 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2005).....	43
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014).....	41
<i>Webster Grading, Inc. v. Niles Wiese Const. Co.</i> , No. A10-189, 2010 WL 3000705 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2010).....	43
<i>Willis v. Cty. of Sherburne</i> , 555 N.W.2d 277 (Minn. 1996).....	43
<i>Willmar Gas Co. v. Duininck</i> , 239 Minn. 173, 58 N.W.2d 197 (1953).....	42

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	32
Minn. Const. art. I, § 3.....	12

Minn. Stat. Ch. 179A.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 179A.01	passim
Minn. Stat. § 179A.03, subd. 14.....	27
Minn. Stat. § 179A.07	26, 27
Minn. Stat. § 179A.13	passim
Minn. Stat. § 363A.01	34
Minn. Stat. § 410.12	2, 12

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 8.01	40, 41
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02.....	42
Minn. R. Civ. P. 15.02.....	41, 42
